Docket No.: IRC-044075 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM PTQ-1695 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) PATENTS ONLY Copyright 1996-97 LegalSter POSA/REVOZ Tab settings → → → ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name of conveying party(ies): ViaSpace Radio, Inc., a California corporation Name: Wireless APS, Inc., a Delaware corporation Address: 2400 Lincoln Avenue ☐ Yes 🖾 No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) Nature of conveyance: Merger Assignment City: Altadena, State/Prov.: CA ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 91001 ☐ Other Execution Date: 08/01/00 XI No Additional name(s) & address(es) □ Yes 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) Filing date Patent Application No. 12/10/99 09/459,025 ☐ Yes 🗷 No Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Carl A. Kukkonen, III, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Registration No. 42,773 ☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Address: PRETTY, SCHROEDER & POPLAWSKI, P.C. Authorized to be charged to deposit account 444 So. Flower Street, 19th Floor 8. Deposit account number: City: Los Angeles, CA State/Prov.: CA 16-2460 Country: U.S.A. ZIP; 90071-2909 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing-information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. August 9, 2000 Carl A. Kukkonen, III, Esq.

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

Name of Person Signing

Date

PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ViaSpace Radio, Inc., a California corporation, hereinafter referred to as Assignor, warrants that it is the sole owner of the following United States Patent Application:

Pending U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 09/459,025, entitled "Internet-Based Interactive Radio System for Use with Broadcast Radio Stations," filed on December 10, 1999, by Crosby et al., where both inventors are obligated to assign said application to ViaSpace Radio, Inc., and have not yet done so.

WHEREAS, Wireless APS, Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 2400 Lincoln Avenue, Altadena, CA 91001, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment, the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application, including any foreign patent applications claiming priority based on the Patent Application, as its sole and separate property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions and the above-referenced Patent Application, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee to the full end of the terms of any patents worldwide issuing therefrom, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Further, Assignor agrees that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignee, Assignor and its legal representatives and assigns will perform all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that might be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing or enforcing any patents that issue from the Patent Application, and for perfecting, recording or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the invention, and the Patent Application.

Assignor represents and warrants that it has not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted by this Assignment.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue any future United States Letters Patents granted for the inventions, such as, but not limited to, those granted based upon a reissue application or reexamination, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in the invention. Assignor also hereby authorizes Assignee to directly seek the execution of any necessary papers required for the prosecution and issuance of the Patent Application directly from the inventors of the Patent Application, including, if necessary, a separate assignment document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment.

Assignor	:

VIASPACE RADIO, INC.

Title:__

CANAD			
State of B	lE RITISH	Coc	200 B 1 B
County of	BURNA	04) ss. _)

On t		day of	AUGL	ST	, iı					re me persor	
appeared										ie on the bas	
satisfactory	evidence	to be the	he person	whose	name	is	subscribed	to	this	instrument,	and
acknowledg	ed to me th	nat she er	recuted it.								

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official scal the day and year of this certificate first above written.

Notary Public in and for Said

County and State

LAWRENCE F. FERENCE A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA